## No. 334.

## THE CYPRUS POLICE ASSOCIATION RULES, 1953.

## REGULATIONS MADE UNDER RULE II.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by rule 11 of the Cyprus Police Association Rules, 1953, I, the Acting Colonial Secretary, do hereby make the following Regulations :---

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Cyprus Police Association (First Elections of Members of Committees) Regulations, 1953, and shall apply to the first elections of the Members of the three Committees of the Association.

2.-(1) An Assistant Commissioner of Police, to be appointed by the Commissioner of Police, shall be the Presiding Officer for the purposes of these Regulations.

(2) The Officer in charge of Police in each Division shall be a Deputy Presiding Officer for the purposes of these Regulations :

Provided that—

(i) in the case of the Headquarters Division the Deputy Presiding Officer shall be the Headquarters Staff Officer;

 (ii) in the case of the Kyrenia Division the Deputy Presiding Officer shall be the Deputy Presiding Officer of the Headquarters Division.

3. The Commissioner of Police, prior to fixing the date of the elections in October, 1953, in accordance with rule 6 of the Cyprus Police Association Rules, 1953, shall fix, and shall give due notice to all members of the Association of, a pre-election period during which nominations for candidates for membership of the three Committees of the Association shall be lodged with the Presiding Officer.

4. The Commissioner of Police shall fix, and give due notice to all members of the Association of, the date and duration of the ballotting period.

5. Every nomination shall be in writing and shall include the name of the nominee and the names of the proposer and seconder, both of whom shall be of the same rank as the nominee.

6. The Presiding Officer shall be generally responsible for the conduct of the elections including the acceptance of the nominations and the preparation and distribution of ballot papers to the respective Divisions.

7.—(1) The Deputy Presiding Officers shall be responsible for supervising the elections in their respective Divisions, and shall appoint two scrutineers from among the members of their respective Divisions, not being the candidates for election, to assist them.

(2) The Deputy Presiding Officers shall supervise the distribution and collection of ballot boxes and the counting of votes immediately after closure of the ballotting period.

(3) The Deputy Presiding Officers shall notify the Presiding Officer of the names of the successful candidates elected to the Committees in their respective Divisions.

8. The Commissioner of Police shall cause the results of the elections to be published, without delay, in weekly Orders for the information of all members of the Police Force.

Made this 3rd day of July, 1953.

J. F. SYMONS, Acting Colonial Secretary.

(M.P. 43/52.)